

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

Chapter 132.

An Act to Amend Section Twelve of Chapter Forty-three of the Private and Special Laws, Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Entitled "An Act to Establish the Rumford Falls Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 43, § 12, amended. The word "one" in the fifth line of section twelve of chapter forty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine is hereby stricken out and the word 'two' is substituted, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Prevailing plaintiff to be allowed two dollars instead of one for writ. Costs and fees allowed to parties and attorneys in all actions before said court, in which the debt or damages recovered does not exceed twenty dollars, shall be the same as are allowed in actions before trial justices, except that the plaintiff if he prevail shall be allowed two dollars for his writ, and the defendant if he prevail one dollar for his pleadings; but in cases where the damages do exceed twenty dollars, the fees and costs shall be the same as in the supreme judicial court.'

Approved March 29, 1917.

Chapter 133.

An Act to Enable the Register of Deeds of Cumberland County to Procure Durable Copies of Plans Recorded in Cumberland County Registry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Register to certify to correctness of copies; expense not to exceed \$2,500. The register of deeds for the county of Cumberland is hereby authorized and empowered to cause to be made, durable copies of the plans, including any and all blueprints, recorded in the Cumberland county registry of deeds. The copies shall be upon such scale and in such form as will comply with the requirements of section sixteen of chapter twelve of the revised statutes. The said register may also procure and record a copy of Day's plan of South Portland in said county, made by I. C. Sours in eighteen hundred sixty-three. The said register of deeds shall compare carefully, the copies authorized hereby with the plans now recorded in said registry and shall certify on each copy the fact of such comparison and such certified copies shall stand for, and in place of the plans and blueprints now recorded. It shall be the duty of the said register and his successors, to preserve in said registry, the said original plans now recorded and to exhibit the same to persons interested. The treasurer of Cumberland county is hereby authorized and directed to pay a sum not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars for the purpose of carrying out the requirements of this act, upon itemized vouchers submitted and signed by said register.

Approved March 29, 1917.